TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Xerox Corporation		02/01/2006	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ASTORIA SOFTWARE, INC.
Street Address:	66 Bovet Road, Suite 280
City:	San Mateo
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94402
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76554034	ASTORIA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)419-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 503-419-3000

Email: mjames@whiteandlee.com

Correspondent Name: Mark B. James

Address Line 1: 805 SW Broadway, Suite 2440
Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ASTORIA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark B. James
Signature:	/Mark B. James/
Date:	06/12/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003559 FRAME: 0695

900079112

Total Attachments: 2 source=Astoria TM Assignment (signed)1#page1.tif source=Astoria TM Assignment (signed)1#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003559 FRAME: 0696

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Xerox Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Xerox"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of New York, having its principal place of business at 800 Long Ridge Road, Stamford, CT 06904 is the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the below listed marks, particulars of which are as follows:

MARK	REG. STATE.	REG. NO
ASTORIA	United States	2027774 (Cancelled)
ASTORIA	United States	76554034 (Ser. No.)
ASTORIA	European Union	442285
ASTORIA	Switzerland	372648

(hereinafter referred to as the "Marks")

WHEREAS, Astoria Software, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Astoria"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, with offices located at 66 Bovet Road, Suite 280, San Mateo, CA 94402;

WHEREAS, Xerox has rights to the Marks except in the Excluded Territory as defined in the License Agreement between Xerox Corporation and Lightspeed Interactive, Inc., (now known as Astoria) dated January 1, 2002; and

WHEREAS, the parties are desirous of executing this document for the purposes of Xerox assigning all rights in and to the Marks to Astoria, and for any necessary recordation in the respective trademark offices, recording title in and to the Marks in the name of Astoria.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003559 FRAME: 0697 **NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, Xerox hereby assigns to Astoria all statutory and common law rights,

title and interests in and to the Marks except in the Excluded Territory together with the goodwill

attached to the Marks.

Xerox authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the empowered

officials of any other governments to issue or transfer the Marks, and any applications with respect to

such Marks, to Astoria, as assignee thereof, or otherwise as Astoria may direct. Xerox shall, upon

Astoria's reasonable request, execute, acknowledge and deliver such acknowledgments and other

instruments, and take such other actions, as may reasonably be necessary or appropriate to fully and

effectively carry out the transactions contemplated hereby.

Xerox further assigns to Astoria, for Astoria's own use and for the use of Astoria's

successors, assigns and/or legal representatives, the right to defend the Marks, all claims for damages

by reason of past infringement(s), the right to sue for damages by reason of past infringement(s), and

the right to collect damages for past infringement(s).

RECORDED: 06/12/2007

Company Secretary

Date: 1 February 2006

Xerox Corporation

Vice President External and Legal Affairs

Date: Tensey 25, 2006

2